
No. C11-0116-1

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2011

SAMUEL MILLSTONE, Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Team # 62

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Summary of the Facts.....	1
B. Summary of the Proceedings.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Clean Water Act.....	5
II. The Witness Tampering Statute.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT ONLY CIVIL NEGLIGENCE IS REQUIRED FOR A CRIMINAL CONVICTION UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	7
A. The Common Law Requires Gross Negligence Before An Individual Is Convicted of a Crime.....	9
1. Congress intended courts to apply the criminal common law definition of “negligently” when prosecuting criminal violations of the Clean Water Act.....	10
2. Other courts have attempted to determine the intent of Congress by impermissibly comparing the civil and criminal provisions of the Clean Water Act.....	12
B. The Clean Water Act Is Not A Public Welfare Statute Because It Regulates Ordinary Materials and Imposes Harsh Penalties.....	14
1. The Clean Water Act does not regulate materials that are obviously dangerous to the public health.....	15

2.	The Clean Water Act imposes penalties that are too harsh for a public welfare statute.	16
C.	This Court Should Not Apply the Civil Negligence Standard or Find that the Clean Water Act is a Public Welfare Statute Because Such Interpretation Would Create Grave Due Process Concerns.	18
1.	The civil negligence standard raises due process concerns by criminalizing a broad range of innocent conduct.	19
2.	The rule of lenity requires that this Court adopt the interpretation of “negligently” that favors the defendant.	20
II.	MILLSTONE DID NOT ENGAGE IN CORRUPT PERSUASION WHEN HE ASKED REYNOLDS TO EXERCISE HIS PROTECTED FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE.	22
A.	Persuading Another Individual to Withhold Information Pursuant to the Fifth Amendment Is Not Corrupt.	24
1.	A person who persuades another individual to withhold information pursuant to a constitutional or common-law privilege is not conscious of any wrongdoing.	25
2.	Millstone did not engage in corrupt persuasion by asking Reynolds to withhold information pursuant to his Fifth Amendment privilege...	26
B.	Defining the Term “Corruptly Persuades” to Mean “Motivated by an Improper Purpose” Renders the Language Meaningless and Fails to Appreciate This Court’s Jurisprudence.	28
1.	The “improper purpose” interpretation of “corruptly” is circular and renders this key statutory element superfluous.	28
2.	The “improper purpose” interpretation fails to appreciate this Court’s jurisprudence on witness tampering or obstruction of justice.	30
C.	The Rule of Lenity Requires that this Court Utilize the Interpretation Most Favorable to the Defendant.	32
1.	The rule of lenity should be applied because the term “corruptly persuades” is an ambiguous term in the statutory scheme of § 1512.	32

2. The rule of lenity should be applied because § 1512 of the witness tampering statute does not prohibit inherently malign conduct..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

APPENDIX..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 33

United States Supreme Court Cases

Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States,

544 U.S. 696 (2005) passim

Baker v. Tex. & Pac. Ry. Co.,

359 U.S. 227 (1959) 17

Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells,

538 U.S. 440 (2003) 17

Commc'ns Workers of Am. v. Beck,

487 U.S. 735 (1988) 15

Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain,

503 U.S. 249 (1992) 15

Duncan v. Walker,

533 U.S. 167 (2001) 35, 36

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,

485 U.S. 568 (1988) 25

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,

530 U.S. 1 (2000) 16

Kelley v. S. Pac. Co.,

419 U.S. 318 (1974) 17

Lambert v. Cal.,

355 U.S. 225 (1957) 21

Liparota v. United States,

471 U.S. 419 (1985) 15, 20, 27, 28

<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	15, 17
<i>Robinson v. Balt. & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 84 (1915)	17
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	16, 18, 19
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	35
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	27, 30
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	23
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	25
<i>United States v. Morissette</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	20, 23, 24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	35
<u>United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases</u>	
<i>Badger v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 101 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 1996)	21, 25
<i>United States v. Baldrige</i> , 559 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2009)	38

<i>United States v. Doss</i> , 630 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2011)	32, 34, 38
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997)	28, 30, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Haas</i> , 583 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1978)	36
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Khatami</i> , 280 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005)	16, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	38
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 752 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996)	29, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Vega</i> , 184 Fed. Appx. 236 (3d Cir. 2006)	32
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993)	20, 21
